(equivalent to approximately
HK$19,500,000) respectively.

Approximately HK$17.0
million have been utilized
as general working capital
of the Group and
approximately HK$19.6
million have been utilized
for the subscription shares
in BBI Life Sciences
Corporation (BBI 生命科學
有限公司), details of which
are set out in the
Company’s announcement
dated 12 December 2014.
As at the Latest Practicable
Date, the unutilised net
proceeds of approximately
HK$48.2 million remained
in the bank accounts of the
Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the
maximum number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares under the Placing) are set out as below:

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Upon completion of

the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

(Note 4)
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

(Note 4)

Mr. Zhou Ling (Note 1) 104,396,190 10.87 104,396,190 8.66

Mr. Dai Haidong
(Note 1) 60,840,000 6.34 60,840,000 5.05

Ms. Yang Fang (Note 1) 42,763,810 4.45 42,763,810 3.55

Town Health
Pharmaceutical Limited
(Note 2) 249,600,000 26.00 249,600,000 20.71

Placees (Note 3) – – 245,000,000 20.33

Other public Shareholders 502,400,000 52.33 502,400,000 41.69

960,000,000 100.00 1,205,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Zhou Ling, Mr. Dai Haidong and Ms. Yang Fang is an executive Director. Ms. Yang
Fang is the spouse of Mr. Zhou Ling.

2. Town Health Pharmaceutical Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Town Health (BVI) Limited
which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Town Health International Medical Group Limited. Mr.
Lee Chik Yuet who is an executive Director, is currently also a director of Town Health
International Medical Group Limited, Town Health (BVI) Limited and Town Health
Pharmaceutical Limited.

3. Under the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent has warranted and undertaken to the Company